
Huntsville, Alabama

Cover Memo

305 Fountain Circle
Huntsville, AL 35801

Meeting Type: City Council Regular Meeting Meeting Date: 7/25/2024 File ID: TMP-4415

Department: Finance

Subject: Type of Action:   Approval/Action

Resolution authorizing the Mayor to execute Change Order No. 1 and FINAL between the City of Huntsville
and Tecta America Southeast, LLC for the Von Braun Center North Hall Roof Replacement located at 700
Monroe Street SW, Huntsville, Alabama.

Resolution No.

Finance Information:

Account Number: 4014-00-00000-523042-00000000-

City Cost Amount: $ 898.08

Total Cost: $ 898.08

Special Circumstances:

Grant Funded: $ N/A

Grant Title - CFDA or granting Agency: N/A

Resolution #: N/A

Location: (list below)

Address:  N/A

District:  District 1 ☐    District 2 ☐     District 3 ☐     District 4 ☐    District 5 ☐

Additional Comments:

Huntsville, Alabama Printed on 7/16/2024Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


RESOLUTION NO. 24 -

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Huntsville, Alabama, and the
Mayor that the contract with Tecta America Southeast, LLC for Construction Services for the
Von Braun Center North Hall Roof Replacement located at 700 Monroe Street SW, Huntsville,
Alabama, approved and executed by the City of Huntsville, Alabama on the 28th day of July,
2022, be and the same is hereby amended as is reflected on Change Order Number 1 attached
hereto.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the total contract amount be hereby is amended
from Seven Hundred Twenty Thousand Three Hundred Twenty Dollars and No/loos
($720£20.00) on behalf of the City of Huntsville, a municipal corporation in the State of
Alabama to Seven Hundred Twenty-One Thousand Two Hundred Eighteen Dollars and 08/loos
($721218.08), including this Change Order Number 1 and Final in the amount of Eight Hundred
Ninety-Eight Dollars and 08/loos ($898.08), said Change Order is substantially in word and
figures as attached hereto and identified as "Change Order Number 1 and Final to the contract
between City of Huntsville and Tecta America Southeast. LLC for Construction Services for the
Von Braun Center North Hall Roof Rel)lacement", consisting of §izE{§) pages together with the
signature of the City Council President and an executed copy of said document being
permanently kept on file in the office of the City Clerk Treasurer of the City of Huntsville,
Alabama.

ADOPTED this the 25!b day of Edy, 2024.

President of the City Council of
the City of Huntsville, Alabama

APPROVED this the 25±b day of Edy, 2024.

Mayor of the City of Huntsville,
Alabarm



"EXHIBIT 8''

CITY 0F HUNTSVILLE, ALABAMA

CONTRACT CIIANGE ORDER                               CHANGE ORDER No. sol

DATE:o5/14reo24 PROJECT: Van Braun Center North Hall Boot Floplacom8nt

TO: Tecta America Southeast.  LLC.

(Contractor)

TERMS: You are hereby authorized, subject to the provisions Of your contract for this project, to make the fouowing
changes thereto in accordance with the attached Change Order Request and supportmg documents and to

FIJRNISII the necessary labor, materials and equipment to com|)Iote the modfflcatlons outllned in CMF`'s 01, 02, 03, a o4
(|}escription of work to be done or changes to be mrde)

TorALADDITIONORDEDUCTI0NTOCONIRACTPRICEOVOTE:Null|Pe{[89?8S&frenthesesaredeductions).
For this Change $ 898.08
ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE                                                                                    $   720,320.00
Net total previous change cnders                                                                                    S   N/A
Previous revised contract pnce                                                                                          S    N/A

898.08Tis changeorderNo.       col           ADD a)EDUCT)                                         S
Revised cintract price this date                                                                                         $   721218.08

Exteusion of time resulting from this change order        ZEm /o\           (Indicate no. of calendar days).

The amount Of this Change Order will be the responsibility of   O`^/nor /City ol Huntsvillel

This contract modification constitutes full and mutual accord and satisfaction for all time and all cost related to this change.
fry acceptance of this Contract Modification, the Contractor hereby agrees that the modification represents an equitable
a¢justinent to the Contract, and fiirther, agrees to waive all nght to file any father claLms or changes arising out of or as a
reres`iltofthischange.ortheaccumulationofexecutedContractModificationsonthisContract.

The Contractor and Owner(s) hereby agree to the teTTns of this Change Cnder as contained herein.
CONSENT OF SURETY                                                                         CONTRACTING I'ARTIES

Tecta Ameriea Southeast,  LLC_.

(Its Mayor)

aheident of City Council)

Date

00270-39
REVISED   11-3-2015   LEGAL   APPVD



trevere!#M
POWER OF ATTORNEY

EVEREST REINSURANCE COMPANY

KNOWALL PERSONS  By THESE  PRESENTS    That Everest Reinsurance Company. a corporation of the State of Delaware (.Companyu) having its principal
office located  at Warren  Corporate  Center,  100 Everest Way,  Warren,  Ne\^r Jersey,  07059,  do horeby  nomlnate,  congtitute,  and  appoin(.

Desiree Cardlin, Colette R. Chisholm, Camille Maitland, George 0. BrowstRr, Nelly Rencl.iwicr.,Thomas Bean, Robert T.
Pearson, Susan Lupskl, Dana Granice, Michelle Wanrlamaker, Katherine Acosta, Karolynne Ramirez

Its true  and  lawful  Attorney(s)-in-fact to  make,  execute.  attest,  seal  and  deliver for and  on  its  behalf,  as  surety.  and  as  Its  act and  deed,  where  required,  any
and  all  bonds  and  undertakings  in  the  nature thereof,  for the  penal  sum  of  no  one  of which  ls  ln  any  event to  exceed  UNLIMITED,  reserving  for Itself the full

power of substitution and revocatron ,

Such  bonds and  undertaklngs,  when duly  executed  by the  aforesald Attorney(s)-In-fact shall  be  bindino  upon the  Company  as fully and to the  same extent as
if such  bonds and  undertakings were  signed  by the  Presiclent and  Secretary of the Company  and sealed with  Its  corporate seal

Thls  Power  Of Attorney  ls  granted  and  is  slgned  by  facslmlle  under  and  by  the  authonty  of  the  followlng  Resolutions  adopted  by  the  Board  Of  Directors  Of
Company  (`Boardm)  on  April  21,  2016:

RESOI.WED, that the Presldent, any Executive VIlco Presldent. and any Senlor Vlce President are hereby 8ppeinted by the Board as authorized to
make. execute, seal and dellver for and on behalf of the Company, any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts or obligalions ln surety or corsurety with others
and that the Se¢retery or any Asslstant Secretary of the Company be and lhal each of them hereby is authonzed to attest to the executon of any such bonds,
undertakings, contracts or obligatlons in surety or co-surety and 8tt8ch thereto the corporate seal of the Company

F`ESOLWED, FURTHER, that the President. any Executlve Vice Prosldent, and any Senlor Vlce Presldent are hereby authonzed to execute powers
of attorney qualifylng the altomey named ln the glven power of attorney tc> execute. on behalf Of the Company,  bonds and undertakings in surety or cchsurety
with others,  i3nd trlat the Secretary or any Asslslant Secretary of the Company be,  and that each of them ls hereby authorized to attest the execution of any
such power of at[omey, and to attach thereto the corporate seal of the Company.

RESOL:\lED,  FUF"ER. that the slgnafure of such offilcers named ln the precedlng resolutons and the corporate seal of the Company may be
8tfjxed to  such  powers  of  attorney or to  any  certificate relating  thereto  by  facsimile,  and  any  such  power of attorney  or certificate  beanng  such facsimile
signatures or facsimile seal shall be thereafter valid and blnding upon the Compeny with respect to any bond, undertaklng.  contract or obllgation in surety or
cosurety with others to which lt is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Everest Reinsurance Company has caused their corporate Seals to be affixed hereto. and these presents to be signed by thelr duly
authorized officers this  17u` day  of March  2024.

Everest Reinsurance Company

CT2r-
By: Anthony Romano, Senior Vise Presldent

On  this  17th  day Of March  2024q before me personally came Anthony Romano,  known  to me,  who,  being  duly  sworn,  did  exeoute the  above instrument,  that
he knows the seal Of said Company, that the seal affixed to the aforesald instrument ls such corporate seal and was affixed thereto, and that he executed sald
Instrument by IIke order

LINDA  ROBINS
Notary Public, Strfe ol Nowr York

No oi Ro62se736
Ouallfled ln Queens County
Ten Explres April 26, 2o27

::```````.`.

Linda  Robins,  Notary  Public

I,  SyMa  Semerdjian,  Secretary  Of  Everest  Relnsurance  Company  clo  hereby  certlfy  tJia`  I  have  compared  the  foregoing  copy  Of the  Power  Of Attorney  and
affldavit,  and the copy Of the Section of the  bylaws and  resolutions of said  Corporation as set forth  in said  Power of Attorney,  wth the ORIGINALS ON  FILE  IN
THE  HOME  OFFICE  OF  SAID  CORPORATION,  and  that the  same  are  correct  transcnpts  thereof,  and  Of the whole  Of the  said  originals,  and  that the  said
Power of Attorney  has  not been  revoked  ancl  ls  now  in  full force and effect

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,  I have hereiin`o set my hand and affixed the seal of said Company, this 24!L day of

ES 00 010416

June 202i.

By: Sylvia Semerdjian, Secretary



DATE:

PROJECT:

OmuR:

05/1 4/2024

ARCRECT:
CONTRAcOR:

''EmlBIT A„

coNTRAer MODIFlcAmoN REQUEST

CrmNurmER:  01
Von Braun Center North Hall Roof F]eplacement

City of Huntsville

Matheny Goldmon Architecture + Interiors, LLC

Tecta America Southeast, LLC

DEsCRmTloN oF CHANGE ov GENERAL coNTRAcroR) :
When the new roof system is installed with new 4' & 2H BPS the roof drains are still at deck level. With the drains at deck level

the roof drains are not able to be flashed properly with new roof membrane per manufacturer requirements for warranty. WO will

need to install retro(it drains to be able to flash with new roof membrane per manufacturer requirements

I,  TOTAL cosT (coNIRAcroR ro ATTACH DETAILED BREIAKDowN):
'2.TIMEEXTENsloNINcAmNDARDAys(ATIACHJusTHlcAnoN):

$7,723.90

"Is CHANGE AFFEc'rs TIE cRI'I]cAL pA" oF TIIE pROJEor'3. SUBh-BY:
A  CO~CTOR
8. ARC-

Tecta Amenca Southeast, LLC

Matheny Goldmon AJchitecture + Interiors,  LLC

***BOTTOM SECI[ON T0 BE FHIED OUT BYARuniECP£.

4.   INITIATEDBy:     Von Braun contor
'5.  OWNER'S cljASSIFICAII0N:

CONTRACT MODIFlcAroN Due To:
VALUE ENGINEERING 0R COST REDUCTION

CIIANCES IN PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK

OWNER REQUESTED UPGRADE

X          UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS

TECIINICAL COORDINATION
r
6.  'nlls CEENGE Is SUBMITIED FOR REvlEw AND ]appROvAI AND Is cLAssRED As ONE oF

THE FOLLOWING TYPES:
MINOR cllANGE oF A MONETARv VALUE AND NOT REQURED FOR coMPETrrIVE BIDDING.

x         cHANass TO Tzm ORICINAL CONTRACT NECEsslTATED By UNFORESBEABLE

cncuMSTANCEs ARlsING DURING THE couRSE oF THE WORK.

EMERGENCIES ARISING DURING TIIE COURSE OF THE WORK.

CHANGE FOR ALTERNATES PROVIDED FOR IN TRE ORICINAL BIDDING WHERE THERE IS N0

DIFFERENCE IN PRICE oF THE cHANffi FROM THE ORIGINAL BEST BID oN Tin ALTERNATE.

CHANCE NOT cONTEMPLATH] WHEN THE pLANs AND spEcmcATIONs WERE PREPARED AND

"E PROJECT WAS BID AND WIIICH IS IN TI]E PUBLIC INTEREST AND DOES NOT EXCEED  10%

OF TIH CONTRACT PRICE.

CHANGE NOT coNTEroLATED wlmi THE pLANs AND spECITlcATloNs WERE PREPARED AND

THE pROJEer wAs Bin AND wHlcH Is IN THE puBLlc INTEREST AND ExcEEDs io% oF THE

CONTRACT PRICE AND CONSTITUTES EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES.

7.  I EIAVE REVIEWED, UNI)ERSTAND AND RECOMREND

A ARC-T
8.   PROJECTMANAGER

c.  E}ncuTTVE I]nEcloR (vBc)

TusC GE- 0 EXCEPTIONS:

m*THIS EPcurp FORM DOES NOT CONSTITUI'E A CHANGE ^cmiowi]DGErmTByTHEsEDEsDEN^TED

REPRESENT^TlvEsTHATTmyBEcoMME`roToTHEcTrvoFErmiTsvillirscTrvcouNcmroApprovETIIEcHANGEIN

sum,scOpEAvlioRTREsT^rmHEREIN.TmcTryOFErmsvn]irscmcOuNCD.MusT^pprovE^iLcmNGEORDERs..M



DA":       05/04/2023

''EXHIBIT A''

CONTRACTMOI)IFICAHONREQtJEST

CMRNIJMBER:  02

PROJECT:                   Van Braun center North Hall F`oof F}eplacement

OWNER:                        City of Huntsvi Ilo

ARcmlECT:              Matheny Gold man Architecture + Interiors, LLC

CONTRACTOR:         recta America southeast, LLC

I)ESCRIPTION 0F CHANGE (BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR) :

The deck was thought to be insulated light weight decking. After tearing off the roof, we discovered he deck was a load master deck.

We liad to change our scope from adhering the EPS to fastening the EPS.

I,  roTAI CoST (coNTRAcroR ro ATTACH DETAILED BREAKDowN) :I
2.  TIME EXTENSION IN CALENI)AR DAYS (ATI`ACH JUSTHCAHON):

$1,870.34

"Is cllANGE AFFECTs TIE cRrllcAL pATh oF TIIE PROJECTr3. SUBh-BY:
A   CONTRACTOR

8.  ARCErmcT

Tecta America Soiltheast, LLC

Matheny Goldmon Architecture + Interiors,  LLC

** *BOTroM sECT[ON TO BE FT" ;ED OuT By ARciiL'LEcl***

4.   INI'[IATEI) BV:     Von Bl.aun center

5,  OWNER'S CLASSIFICAHON:
CONTRACT MODITICAHON DUE TO:

VALUE ENGINEERING OR COST REDUCTION

CHANCES IN PROJECT SCOPE 0F WORK

OWNER REQUESTED UPCRADE

UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS

TECEINICAL COORDINATION

6.  Tins CHANGE rs suBnITITED FOR REvlEw AND AI.pROvAL AND Is cLAsslFIED As ONE OF
THE FOLLOWING TYPES:

ENOR CIIANCE 0F A MONETARy VALUE ANI) NOT REQURED FOR COMPETITIVE BIDDING.

CHANGES T0 THE ORIGINAL CONIRACT NECESSITATED BY UNFORESEEABLE

CRCUMSTANCES ARISING DURING "E COURSE OF THE WORK.

EMERGENclEs ARISING DURING THE cOuRSE OF TIE WORK.

CHANGE FOR ALTERNATES PROVIDED FOR IN THE ORIGINAL BIDDING WEHRE THERE IS NO

DIFFERENCE IN PRICE oF Tin CHANGE FROM THE ORIGINAI, BEST BID oN Tin ALTERNATE.

CHANGE NOT cONTEMplATED wlmT THE pLANs AND spEclFlcATioNs WERE PREPARED AND

TIE PROJECT WAS BID AND WIIICI] IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND DOES NOT EXCEED 10%

OF TRE CONTRACT PRICE.

CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND

TZIE PROJECT WAS BID AND WIIICH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND EXCEEDS 10% OF TIE

CONTRACT PRICE AND coNSTITUTEs ExlRAORDINARv cmcuMSTANCEs.

REPREsnrTATI`ms THAT Tlmr REcolm4niD To THE cTrv oF HUNrsvnl,E.s crrv couNCH. To ^mo`E TilE CHANGE IN CONTRACT

SUM,§cOpE^NDORTIMEsT^Iu.HEmi.TlncTrvOFHUNTsvlllEscll'vcOuNCDMusTAppROvEAil.cHANGEORDERs.M



DATE:          12/07/2023

''EXHIBIT A''

CONTRACTMOI)IFICATIONREQUEST

CmNurmER:  03
PROJECT:                   Van Braun center North Hall F`oof Ftoplacement

OWNER:                        Cfty of Huntsville

ARcmlECT:              Matheny Goldmon Architecture + Interiors, LLC

CONTRAC|OR:         Tecta America southeast, LLc

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE (BY GENERAL CONTRAcOR) :
F`eplaco wowdamaged ACT tile caused by roof leaks.

roTAL cosT (CONTRACTOR ro ATI`ACH DETAILED BREAKDowN) :

TIME ExlENsloN IN cAIENliAR I>Ays (ATTACH JusTIflcAnoN) :

(1,992.55)

THls CHANGE AFFEcrs TIIE cRmcAL pA" oF TIIE PROTECT'3. SUBh-BY:
A.  coTuncTOR
8.  ARclJmcT

Tecta America Southeast. LLC

Mathony Goldmon Architecture + Interiors,  LLC

***BOTroM sEcl[oN To BE FIT I tEli OUT BV ARciiril!;CI` **

4.  INrlIAIEDBV:     Van Braunconter

5.  OWNER'S CIASSIFICAHON:
CoNTRACT MODmcAHON DUE ro:

VALUE ENGINEERING 0R COST REDUCTION

CHANCH=S IN PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK

OWNER REQUESTED UPGRADE
x         UNFORESEEN cONDmoNs

TECHNICAL COORDINATIONr
6.  rms CFIANGE Is suBMITIEI] FOR REvlEw AND AppROvAL AND Is cLAsslFIED as ONE OF

TIIE FOLLOWING TYPES:
X         MINOR CIIANGE OF A MONETARy VAI,UE AND NOT REQURED FOR COMPETITIVE BIDDING.

CHANGES T0 THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT NECESSITATED BY UNFORESEEABLE

CRCUMSTANCES ARISING DURING THE COURSE 0F THE WORK.
X         EMERGENCES ARISING DURING TIIE COURSE OF THE WORK.

CHANCE FOR ALTERNATEs pROvlDED FOR IN TZE ORIGINAL BIDDING wrmRE THERE Is NO

DIFFERENCE IN PRICE 0F THE CHANCE FROM THE 0RIGINAI. BEST BID ON TIE ALTERNATE.

CHANGE NOT CONTRTLATED wlmi THE pLANs AND spEcnHCATloNs WERE PREPARED AND

"E PROJECT WAS BID AND WIIICH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND DOES NOT EXCEED 10%

oF nE CONTRACT pRlcE.

CHANGE NOT CONTEhoLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND

THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WI]ICH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND EXCEEDS 10% OF THE

CONTRACT PRICE AND CONSTITUTES EXTRAORDINARY CIRCIJMSTANCES.

7,  I HAVE REvlEWED, UNI)ERSTAND AND REcoMrmND

A AR-T
a.   PROJECTMANAGER

c.  EXEcuTIVE DIREcroR (vBc)

GE `hJrnl No nxcEPTloNS:

REPREs ENT^TlvEs THAT THEy REcono4END To THE cTry oF EnyNT8vnllrs crrv counctL To ApmovE Tin CHANCE IN CONTRACT

SUM,scopE^NDoRTnmsTAimmEni.TmcTrvoFI[uNTsvHIIrscrrvcouNcn.MusTAppRovE^ILcEIANGEonDERs....



DATE:          12/07/2023

''EmlBIT A''

cor`rlRACTMol)IFlcAHONREQUEST

Crm NuneER:  04
PRo|ECT:                   Van Braun center North Hall Ftoof F`eplacement

OWNER:                        City of Huntsville

ARCEmECT:              Matheny Goldmon Architecture + Interiors, LLC

CONTRAicTOR:          Tecta America soutlieast, LLc

DEscRlpHON OF CHANGE a!y GENERAL CONTRACTOR) :

50°/a (Split) cost for repairs to the Fire Alarm System. See attached detail

1.  TOTAL cosT (coNTRAc'IOR ro ATI-ACH DETAILED BREAKDowN) :
r2."EEXTENSI0NINCALENDARDAYS(ATIACHJUSITICAHON):

(6,703.61 )

THls CHANGE AFFEc'rs TEE cRITlcAL pA" OF TIE pROJEcrr3. suBn-By:
A  cONTRAcroR

8.   ARertlrrECT

Tecta America Southeast,  LLC

Matheny Goldmon Architecruro + Interiors,  LLC

***B0TroM SECTION T0 BE FTHIJED OUT By ARciiniicI***

4.   INrllATEDBy:     Van Braun center

5.  Ow7NER's cLAssnlcAHON:
CoNTRACT MODmcAHON DUE ro:

VALUE ENCINEERING 0R COST REDUCTION

CHANGES IN PROJECT SCOPE 0F WORK

OWNER REQUESTED UPGRADE
X          UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS

TECHNICAL COORDINATIONr
6.  Tins CHANGE Is suBm`i'iED FOR REvlEw AND AppROvAL AND Is cLAsslFIED As ONE OF

TIIE FOLLOWING TYPES:
ENOR CHANGE OF A MONETARy VAI.UE ANI) NOT REQUIRED FOR COMPETITIVE BDDING.

CHANGS T0 THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT NECESSITAThD BY UNFORESEEABLE

CRCUMSTANCES ARISING DURING "E COURSE OF THE WORK.
X         ERERGENCIES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.

CHANGE FOR ALTERNATES PROVIDED FOR IN THE ORIGINAL BIDE)ING WIIERE THERE IS NO

DIFFrmicE IN pR]cE OF THE CHANGE moM THE ORIGINAL BEST BID ON TIE ALTENATE.

CHANGE NOT coNTEhoLATED wlmT THE pLANs AND spEclFlcATloNs WERE PREPARED AND

THE PROJECT wAs BID AND wlllcl] Is IN THE puBLlc R`rlEREST AND DOEs NOT ExcEED io%

OF nm CONTRACT pRlcE.

cHANas NOT CONTEMI.LATED WHEN THE pLANs AND spEclFlcATloNs WERE PREPARED AND

THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WIIICH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND EXCEEDS 10% OF TEH

cONrRACT pRlcE AND cONSTITUTEs EXTRAORDINARy cnLcuhrsTANCEs.

sum, s copE AND oRTDm sT^Tm lmEN. TEIE cTrv oF ][uNrsvnlFs cTry couNclL MusT AppRovE All. cH^NGE oRDBs .**.


	VBC Resolution CO1 and Final CS
	VBC Resolution C01 and Final

